
IN THE MATTER OF AN INDEPENDENT REVIEW PROCESS 
BEFORE THE INTERNATIONAL CENTRE FOR DISPUTE RESOLUTION 

 
 
 

AFILIAS DOMAINS NO. 3 LIMITED, 
 

Claimant 
 

v. 
 

INTERNET CORPORATION FOR ASSIGNED NAMES AND NUMBERS, 
 

Respondent 
 
 

ICDR Case No. 01-18-0004-2702 
 
 
 

LIST OF AUTHORITIES 
 

AFILIAS DOMAINS NO. 3 LIMITED’S 
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS ARTICLE 33 APPLICATION  

FOR AN ADDITIONAL DECISION AND INTERPRETATION 
 
 

30 September 2021 
 
 
Arif H. Ali 
Alexandre de Gramont 
David Attanasio 
Rose Marie Wong 
Henry Defriez 
Tamar Sarjveladze 
DECHERT LLP 
1900 K Street NW 
Washington, DC 20006 
Tel. 202-261-3300 
 
Ethan E. Litwin 
CONSTANTINE CANNON LLP 
335 Madison Avenue 
New York, NY 10017 
Tel. 212-350-2737  



LIST OF AUTHORITIES 
 

Exhibit No. Description 

CA-165 Cadogan Maritime Shipping Inc v. Turner Shipping Inc. [2013] EWHC 138 
(Comm) 

CA-166 Union Marine Classification Services LLC v. Gov’t of the Union Comoros 
[2015] EWHC 508 (Comm) 

CA-167 ICM Registry, LLC v. ICANN, ICDR Case No. 50-117-T-00224-08, ICANN’s 
Response to Request for Independent Review (8 Sep. 2008) 

 



Neutral Citation Number: [2013] EWHC 138 (Comm) 
Case No: 2012 1080 

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE 
QUEEN'S BENCH DIVISION 
COMMERCIAL COURT 

Royal Courts of Justice 
Rolls Building 

Fetter Lane 
London, EC4A 1NL 

 
Date: 05/02/2013 

 
Before : 

 
MR JUSTICE HAMBLEN 

 
IN AN ARBITRATION CLAIM 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
BETWEEN : 

 
 (1) CADOGAN MARITIME INC Claimant 
 - and -  
 (2) TURNER SHIPPING INC Defendant 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

 
Vernon Flynn QC (instructed by Jones Day) for the Claimant 

Michael Swainston QC and Jawdat Khurshid (instructed by Davis & Co) for the Defendant 
Hearing dates: 25 January 2013 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
Judgment 

Mr Justice Hamblen:  
 

Introduction 
 

1. The Claimant (“Cadogan”) seeks a declaration under section 68(3) (c) of the 
Arbitration Act 1996 (“the Act”) that an Additional Arbitration Award of Mr Robert 
Gaisford dated 16 July 2012 (the “Additional Award”) is of no effect and permission to  
appeal against the Additional Award under section 69 and (should its application for 
leave to appeal succeed) an order that the Additional Award be set aside under section 
69(7) (d).  
 

2. The Additional Award was the second award to be made in an arbitration between 
Cadogan (the Respondent in the arbitration) and the Defendant to these proceedings 
(“Turner”, the Claimant in the arbitration). The Additional Award was purportedly 
made pursuant to the Tribunal’s powers under section 57 of the Act, following an 
application by Turner under this provision.  

Ex. CA-165



MR JUSTICE HAMBLEN 
Approved Judgment 

Cadogan v Turner 

 

 2 

 
3. It is Cadogan’s case that, by making the Additional Award, the Tribunal: 
 

(a) acted in excess of its powers under section 57 of the Act. This was a serious 
irregularity, contrary to section 68; 
 

(b) misinterpreted those powers, causing it to commit an error of law under section 
69.  

 
Factual background 
 
4. The underlying dispute between the parties arose out of the sale of a new-build  vessel 

(“Hull 3029”) by Turner to Cadogan, pursuant to a memorandum of agreement dated 
21 June 2007 (the “MOA”). The first instalment of the purchase price, in the sum of 
US$7.7 million, was paid to Turner by or on behalf of Cadogan on 5 July 2007. In 
return, Turner provided Cadogan with a refund guarantee for the same sum (the 
“Refund Guarantee”). The Refund Guarantee was issued by Banque Degroof, and dated 
2 July 2007.  
 

5. In October 2009, Cadogan contended that Turner was in repudiatory breach of the 
MOA, and made a demand under the Refund Guarantee. In November 2009, and 
pursuant to a joint instruction from the parties, Banque Degroof paid the US$7.7 
million, plus the interest on that sum that had by that time accrued (in the sum of 
US$923,520.77; the “Accrued Interest”) into an escrow account (the “Escrow 
Account”), pending the resolution of the arbitration proceedings that had since been 
commenced by Turner. Additional sums were later paid into the Escrow Account by 
way of security for costs.  

 
6. In the arbitration proceedings, Turner claimed a declaration that Cadogan had not been 

entitled to make any demand under the Refund Guarantee.  It further contended that 
Cadogan had committed repudiatory breaches of the MOA, which it had accepted. In  
relation to that claim Turner sought a declaration that it was entitled to retain the 
US$7.7 million purchase price paid by or on behalf of Cadogan.  Further or 
alternatively, Turner claimed damages for loss of bargain, in the sum of US$6 million.  

 
7. Cadogan denied Turner’s claims. Cadogan’s primary case was that it was entitled to 

avoid the MOA on the grounds of fraudulent or negligent misrepresentation, 
alternatively to treat it as having been repudiated by Turner, which repudiation 
Cadogan accepted. In the event that it lost on these issues and Turner’s claim for breach 
of contract succeeded, Cadogan claimed restitution of the first instalment of the 
purchase price, less any damages awarded to Turner. 

 
8. The Tribunal comprised Mr Mark Templeman Q.C. and Professor Marco Lopez de 

Gonzalo as arbitrators, and Mr Robert Gaisford as umpire. Following the evidentiary 
hearing, Mr Templeman Q.C. and Professor Lopez were unable to agree, with the result 
that it fell to Mr Gaisford to determine the issues in dispute. References to the 
“Tribunal” in this judgment are, in consequence, references to Mr Gaisford alone. 

 
9. The Tribunal published its First Final Arbitration Award (the “First Award”) on 8 June 

2012. In the First Award, the Tribunal rejected Cadogan’s claims for both 



MR JUSTICE HAMBLEN 
Approved Judgment 

Cadogan v Turner 

 

 3 

misrepresentation and breach of contract, and held that Cadogan had committed 
repudiatory breaches of the MOA, which Turner had accepted.  

 
10. The Tribunal rejected Turner’s claim to retain the US$7.7 million purchase price, but 

granted its claim for damages in the sum of US$6 million, with interest thereon to  run 
from 30 November 2009. It ordered that these sums, together with any costs later 
awarded to Turner (this issue being reserved for future determination) be paid from the 
Escrow Account but that Cadogan was entitled to claim any balance in the Escrow 
Account in restitution.  

 
11. Following publication of the First Award, Turner made an application to the Tribunal 

under section 57 of the Act.  Turner claimed that it, and not Cadogan, was entitled to  
the sum of the Accrued Interest, and that the First Award should be corrected, or an 
additional award made, in order to reflect this.  

 
12. On 16 July 2012, the Tribunal published the Additional Award, which acceded to 

Turner’s application. It ordered that the sum of the Accrued Interest, US$923,520.77, 
be paid to Turner out of the Escrow Account.  

 
The First Award 
 
13. The formal, dispositive parts of the First Award were expressed as follows: 
 

1. “I HEREBY DECLARE that Cadogan was not entitled to make any 
demand under the Refund Guarantee and/or in relation to the Vessel on 
the basis of the breaches of the MOA that it has alleged. 

2. I FIND AND HOLD that the claim of Turner against Cadogan succeeds 
in the amount of US$6,000,000.00 and no more. 

3. I AWARD AND DIRECT that Cadogan shall forthwith pay to Turner 
damages in the sum of US$6,000,000 together with interest thereon at the 
rate of the three-month US$ LIBOR plus 2.5%, compounded at three-
monthly rests, from 30 November 2009 until the date of payment, which 
sums are to be paid out of the Escrow Account, and Cadogan shall do all 
such matters, acts and things as may be necessary to procure the said 
payment therefrom. 

4. I FURTHER FIND AND HOLD that Cadogan’s claim in restitution 
succeeds to the extent only that there is any balance in the Escrow 
Account after payment out to Turner of the said sum of US$6,000,000, 
interest thereon as awarded above and such costs as may hereafter be 
awarded to Turner. 

5. I HEREBY RESERVE all questions of costs for future determination 
including liability for the costs of the Tribunal. 

6. I HEREBY DECLARE that this my First Final Arbitration Award is 
final as to all matters determined herein.” 

 
14. In the Reasons forming part of the First Award the Tribunal’s conclusion on liability 

was: 
 

“116.In the circumstances, therefore, I reject the argument that Turner were in 
repudiatory breach when Cadogan purported to accept it and it follows that 



MR JUSTICE HAMBLEN 
Approved Judgment 

Cadogan v Turner 

 

 4 

Cadogan were themselves in repudiatory breach and Turner were entitled to 
accept the same when they did on 23 December 2009. Consequently, they are 
entitled to damages for Cadogan’s repudiation.” 

 
15. The Tribunal’s findings on damages were: 
 

“117.Turner claimed that they were entitled to retain the US$7.7m, representing 
the first instalment of the purchase price but, alternatively, maintained that they 
had suffered loss and damage by way of loss of bargaining in the amount of 
US$6m. This is based on the difference between the purchase price for the vessel 
of US$38.5m and the price achieved when the vessel was sold to a third party, 
Spar Shipping AS, for US$32.5m. 

 
118. Cadogan, for their part, contended that in such circumstances (i.e. where 
they were found liable for repudiatory breach) Turner were entitled to be 
compensated in the amount of US$6m but were not entitled to keep  the balance 
of the first instalment and that the sums held in escrow should be paid out as 
follows:- 

 
(1) US$6,000,000,00 to Turner 
(2) US$1,700,000.00 to Cadogan; and 
(3) Accrued interest paid out pro-rata 

 
119. The circumstances in which Turner would be entitled to retain the 
instalment of US$7.7m are set out in clause 13 of the MOA which provides as 
follows:- 

 
Buyers’ default 
Should the payments under Clause 17 not be paid in accordance with 
Clause 17, the Sellers have the right to cancel this Agreement and Bank 
Refund Guarantee, referred to in Clause 17 herein, in which case the Buyers 
shall forfeit all payments made under Clause 17. If theses payments do not 
cover their losses the Sellers shall be entitled to claim compensation for 
their losses and for all expenses incurred together with interest from the 
Buyers and their guarantors. 

 
Those circumstances do not apply here since Cadogan had paid the first 
instalment in accordance with clause 17 and the next instalment was not due until 
March 2010 and consequently, there is no contractual right for Turner to retain 
the first instalment. Turner are, however, entitled to damages and I agree that the 
quantum of those damages is US$6m being the difference between the purchase 
under the MOA and the price for which the vessel was sold to Spar Shipping AS. 
However, they are also entitled to interest on that sum and I consider that interest 
should be awarded to run from 30 November 2009 (by which date the amount of 
the first instalment had presumably been paid into the escrow account) at the rate 
of the three-month US$ LIBOR plus 2.5%, compounded at three-monthly rests, 
which I consider to be a fair commercial rate of interest for the period in question, 
up to the date of payment. 

 



MR JUSTICE HAMBLEN 
Approved Judgment 

Cadogan v Turner 

 

 5 

120. Since the amount of US$7.7m was paid in accordance with clause 17 of the 
MOA as “security for the correct fulfilment” of that agreement, the said principle 
sun of US$6m together with the said interest should be paid out of the first 
instalment which is now in the Escrow Account. Any balance remaining in the 
Escrow Account after payment of these sums, is to remain there until 
determination of the question of liability for and quantum of costs. Thereafter, 
any remaining balance is to be paid to Cadogan by way of restitution.” 

 
The Additional Award 
 
16. The Tribunal held that it had power to make an additional award under section 57 as the 

Accrued Interest claim had been overlooked.  It was found as follows: 
 

“I. Having considered the parties’ arguments there is no doubt in my mind but 
that I must accede to Turner’s application and I regard Cadogan’s position as 
more than a little opportunistic. The bare facts of the position are these:- 
(1) Cadogan made a wrongful demand under the Refund Guarantee 

established by Turner in respect of the first instalment of the purchase 
price on 20 October 2009 demanding payment in the sum of 
US$7,700,000.00 “together with interest calculated at the rate stipulated in 
the Shipbuilding Contract … from the date of the payment of the said 
instalment to the date of remittance of such refund …”. 

(2) Court proceeding ensued and the parties made the Escrow Agreement 
pursuant to which US$7,700,000.00 together with the Accrued Interest 
was paid into the Escrow Account. 

 
J. In a way, it might be said that it is implicit in my First Award that, as a 
result of my findings, the Accrued Interest should plainly be returned to Turner, 
being interest to which they were at all times entitled but was only paid into the 
Escrow Account as a result of the wrongful demand on Banque de Groof. 
However, I am aware, as author of my First Award, that regrettably I overlooked 
dealing with the Accrued Interest. Cadogan argued that Turner never claimed it 
but I cannot accept that argument. For example, paragraph 77 of Turner’s outline 
closing submissions contained an application for a declaration that Turner is 
entitled now to all sums in the Escrow Account and asked for an order that 
Cadogan do all things necessary to procure payment of those sums to Turner. 
Given my determinations in my Final Award it must follow that the Accrued 
Interest should be returned to Turner and I can see no conceivable basis on which 
Cadogan could or should be entitled to it. The Accrued Interest belonged to 
Turner; it was paid into the Escrow Account as a result of Cadogan’s wrongful 
demand under the Refund Guarantee; Cadogan has no entitlement to it whatsoever 
and it should accordingly be returned to Turner together with interest. As to the 
latter, while I am tempted to award it from 18 November 2009 when, it now 
appears, the sum was actually paid into the Escrow Account, I do not consider that 
I can properly do so since this would be based on evidence adduced by Turner 
after my award was made, which I do no consider is strictly admissible. I therefore 
consider that it should be treated in the same way as the interest on damages that I 
have awarded. 

 



MR JUSTICE HAMBLEN 
Approved Judgment 

Cadogan v Turner 

 

 6 

K. I therefore consider that this is a case where I should make an additional 
award in this respect, since I failed to deal with it in my First Award.” 

 
17. The Tribunal commented that Cadogan’s claim was “more than a little opportunistic”. 

That was fair comment in the light of his conclusion that he could see “no conceivable 
basis upon which Cadogan could or should be entitled” to the Accrued Interest and that 
it had “no entitlement to it whatsoever”. Cadogan’s application to seek permission to 
appeal from that conclusion was dismissed on the grounds that the Tribunal’s decision 
was not “even open to serious doubt”.  I agree.  Up until the termination of  the MOA 
Turner had a contractual entitlement to the US$7.7 million and could deal with it as it 
wished.  In the event it was prevented from doing so by Cadogan’s wrongful demand 
under the Refund Guarantee which resulted in the principal sum and the Accrued 
Interest being paid into the Escrow Account.  Cadogan itself only had a claim in 
restitution because in the event Turner’s damages claim was for a lesser sum than 
US$7.7 million.  That claim did not accrue until termination of the MOA, by which 
time all the Accrued Interest had been earned.  Although Cadogan submits that it is 
irrelevant to its application, it is striking that no legal justification for a substantive 
claim by it for the Accrued Interest has been identified.   

 
 
 
Section 57 
 
18. Cadogan’s applications under sections 68 and 69 of the Act both relate to the scope of 

the Tribunal’s powers under section 57, and specifically section 57(3). This provides as 
follows:  
 
“The tribunal may on its own initiative or on the application of a party –  

(a) correct an award so as to remove any clerical mistake or error arising from an 
accidental slip or omission or clarify or remove any ambiguity in the award, or 

(b) make an additional award in respect of any claim (including a claim for interest 
or costs) which was presented to the tribunal but was not dealt with in the 
award.”  

 
19. Cadogan contends that the Tribunal acted in excess of its powers under section 57 

and/or misinterpreted those powers by making the Additional Award.  
 

20. Cadogan’s primary case is that Turner did not make a claim in the arbitration for the 
Accrued Interest. In consequence, the Tribunal had no power to make the Additional 
Award under section 57(3) (b) of the Act.  

 
21. Alternatively, even if Turner did make a claim in the arbitration for the Accrued 

Interest, Cadogan submits that the claim for the Accrued Interest was dealt with in  the 
First Award. In consequence, the Tribunal had no power to make the Additional Award 
under section 57(3) (b). 

 
Whether a claim for Accrued Interest was “presented to the tribunal” 
 
22. Section 57(3)(b) covers claims “presented” to the tribunal; no particular formality is 

required.  Provided that the claim is before the tribunal and would reasonably be 



MR JUSTICE HAMBLEN 
Approved Judgment 

Cadogan v Turner 

 

 7 

expected to be determined it does not matter how the claim has been placed before the 
tribunal.   It does not, for example, have to be a claim set out in written pleadings or 
submissions. 

23. In the present case, in its Particulars of Claim Turner recorded at paragraph 38: 

“The purported demand for payment under the 3029 Refund Guarantee 
claimed the amount of US$7,700,000 plus interest of US$923,520.77, viz. a 
total of US$8,623,520.77.” 

24. The demand was therefore for both the principal sum of US$7.7 million and the 
Accrued Interest.  At paragraph 48 of its Particulars of Claim, Turner claimed “a 
declaration that the Respondent is not and was not entitled to make any demand under 
the 3029 Refund Guarantee”.  That declaration covered Cadogan’s claim to both the 
principal sum and the Accrued Interest.  Turner also claimed consequential “further 
and/or other relief”.  It therefore made a claim for relief in respect of Cadogan’s 
allegedly wrongful demand for principal and Accrued Interest under the Refund 
Guarantee. 

25. By paragraph 17 of its Reply and Defence to Counterclaim served on 23 December 
2009, Turner contended that the wrongful demand constituted a repudiatory breach of 
the MOA by which Turner had agreed to sell and Cadogan had agreed to buy the 
Vessel for a purchase price of US$38.5 million, which repudiatory breach Turner 
accepted as bringing the MOA to an end.  

26. By paragraphs 169 and 170 of their Opening Submissions at the arbitration, Turner 
contended that Cadogan was in manifest and continuing repudiatory breach of contract 
and that it had accepted the same as bringing the MOA to an end, and Turner sought 
declaratory relief accordingly. Turner maintained this case at paragraphs 2 to  25 of  its 
Closing Submissions. 

27. At paragraph 77 of its Closing Submissions it claimed a declaration that it was “entitled 
now to all sums in the escrow account”.   

28. Turner submits that paragraph 77 alone showed that its claims included a claim f or the 
Accrued Interest.  However, this is all the clearer when considered against the 
background of its claim for a declaration that the Refund Guarantee demand f or both 
principal and Accrued Interest was wrongful and for consequential further and other 
relief. 

29. Cadogan submits that it was not sufficient for Turner simply to claim “further or other 
relief”.  If it intended that relief to relate specifically to Accrued Interest, it had to so 
specify.  It further submits that, when construed in its proper context, the claim made in  
paragraph 77 of the Closing Submissions was limited to the principal sum and monies 
provided for security for costs. 

30. The immediate context of paragraph 77 was as follows: 

“76.Turner thus seeks a declaration at this stage that it is entitled to retain the 
US$7.7 million representing the first instalment of the purchase price.  

 



MR JUSTICE HAMBLEN 
Approved Judgment 

Cadogan v Turner 

 

 8 

77. The escrow account contains this money and monies provided by way of 
security for costs. The declaration should make clear that Turner is entitled 
now to all sums in the escrow account, and it would be prudent further to order 
that Cadogan do all things necessary to procure payment of those sums to 
Turner. 

78. Further or alternatively, Turner has suffered loss and damage by way of loss of 
bargain in the amount of US$6 million, and with costs and interest, the amount 
in the escrow account may be insufficient.” 

31. It is Cadogan’s case that: 
 

(a) Paragraph 76 sets out the first of the two remedies claimed by Turner, namely a 
declaration that it was entitled to retain the US$7.7 million, representing the first 
instalment of the purchase price.  
 

(b) The first sentence of paragraph 77 then explains that the Escrow Account 
contains “this money”, in addition to monies provided by way of security for 
costs. It makes no mention of the Accrued Interest.  

 
(c) Although the second sentence of paragraph 77 goes on to ask that the declaration 

make clear that Turner is entitled to “all sums” in the Escrow Account, this 
sentence must be read in light of the first sentence of paragraph 77, which 
defines the contents of the Escrow Account as being only the sum of the first 
instalment, and monies provided as security for costs. Turner did not have the 
Accrued Interest in mind as a component of the Escrow Account when it made 
its claim for a declaration. Its request for “all sums” cannot, in consequence, be 
regarded as extending to the Accrued Interest.  

 
32. In my judgment this is an unduly narrow and technical construction of the claims being 

made.  This was an arbitration rather than court proceedings.  Arbitration is rightly a 
less formal process and concentrates on substance rather than form.   

 
33. In the present case, Turner’s claims included a claim for “all sums” in the Escrow 

Account.  That is literally sufficient to embrace a claim for the Accrued Interest.  
Further, Turner had always had a claim for a declaration and further and other relief  in  
respect of the consequences of the wrongful demand on the Refund Guarantee, which 
demand covered both the principal sum and the Accrued Interest.  Yet further, if Turner 
was entitled to the US$7.7 million then, as Cadogan would have well understood and 
did not challenge, it was necessarily entitled to the Accrued Interest.  There can have 
been no sensible reason for Turner not pursuing that claim, or, to put it another way, 
excluding it from its claim for “all sums” in the Escrow Account.  Both a literal and a 
purposive construction leads to the same conclusion: the claim for Accrued Interest was 
included, as the Tribunal concluded. 

 
34. Further, Cadogan’s own case acknowledged that Turner had a claim in respect of  the 

Accrued Interest if Cadogan’s case on repudiation succeeded. 
  
35. In paragraphs 54.1 and 56 of Cadogan’s Closing Submissions, Cadogan submitted that,  

if the Tribunal accepted that there had been a fraudulent misrepresentation, it should 



MR JUSTICE HAMBLEN 
Approved Judgment 

Cadogan v Turner 

 

 9 

dismiss Turner’s claim and declare that (1) Cadogan was entitled to and has rescinded 
the MOA for misrepresentation, and (2) the sums paid into the Escrow Account, 
“consisting of the deposit of US$7,700,000 and interest of US$923,520.77,” plus any 
interest accrued in escrow, be paid to Cadogan.  If, however, there was no 
misrepresentation, but Cadogan was nonetheless entitled to terminate the MOA, 
Cadogan submitted that it was entitled to “restitution of the sum paid plus interest” – 
i.e. the same result. 

 
36. By way of an alternative case, if it was not entitled to avoid or terminate the MOA, and 

Turner was entitled to terminate it on account of breach by Cadogan, Cadogan argued 
that it was nonetheless entitled to restitution of the sum of US$1.7 million, being the 
difference between the amount of the first instalment of the purchase price and the loss 
incurred by Turner in the resale of the Vessel, and also to a pro-rata share of the interest 
accrued on the first instalment.  Specifically, at paragraph 57.3 of their Closing 
Submissions, Cadogan submitted that:   

“In this scenario, the sums held in escrow should be paid out as follows: 
(1) US$6,000,000 to Turner;  
(2) US$1,700,000 to Cadogan; and  
(3) Accrued interest paid out pro-rata.” 
 

37. This alternative case was recorded by the Tribunal in paragraph 118 of the First Award. 
 
38. Cadogan submits that that submission was only referring to interest accrued after 

payment into the Escrow Account and not to the Accrued Interest.  If so, it would 
follow that it was making no claim itself for the Accrued Interest, thereby 
acknowledging Turner’s entitlement to it.  If that is the case then the Additional Award 
would reflect what was common ground between the parties.   

 
39. In any event, I reject Cadogan’s submission.  In my judgment the submission was 

referring to all accrued interest, including the Accrued Interest.  The submission is 
expressed in general rather than limited terms.  Those general terms are not only wide 
enough to cover all accrued interest, but must sensibly be construed as so doing since 
otherwise the prior accrued interest is not being addressed at all.  Further, there is no 
obvious reason for Turner treating the interest differently before and after the setting up 
of the escrow account, unless it was conceding Turner’s entitlement to the prior 
interest. 

 
40. On Cadogan’s own case Turner therefore had a claim for the Accrued Interest “in  this 

scenario”, albeit one which it contended should be limited to a pro-rata share of that 
interest.   

 
41. The issue of who was entitled to the Accrued Interest, in what proportion and on what 

basis was therefore on any view a matter before the Tribunal and one that had to be 
determined. 

 
42. For all these reasons I find that the claim for Accrued Interest was one which was 

“presented to the tribunal” within section 57(3) (b) and that the Tribunal was correct so 
to conclude. 

 
Whether the claim was “dealt with in the award” 



MR JUSTICE HAMBLEN 
Approved Judgment 

Cadogan v Turner 

 

 10 

 
43. A claim is “dealt with” in an award if it has been finally determined by it.  Although the 

dispositive part of the award is likely to be the most important part of the award for the 
purpose of considering that issue, where, as is almost invariably the case, the written 
reasons form part of the award, the whole of the award needs to be considered, and the 
dispositive part of the award considered in the context of the written reasons. 

 
44.  Cadogan submits firstly that Turner’s primary claim for relief – which included a 

declaration that it was entitled to “all sums in the escrow account” – was rejected by 
the Tribunal. As a result, and even if Turner could be said to have made a claim for the 
Accrued Interest by these words, that alleged claim was dealt with, and dismissed, in 
the First Award. It was not open to the Tribunal, pursuant to section 57(3) (b), to reopen 
this aspect of its judgment. 

 
45. Secondly, Cadogan submits that the relief which the Tribunal did afford to Turner and 

Cadogan made clear how the contents of the Escrow Account – including the Accrued 
Interest – should be allocated between the parties:   

 
(a) Item 2 of the First Award found and held that “the claim of Turner against 

Cadogan succeeds in the amount of US$6,000,000.00 and no more.” (emphasis 
added) 
 

(b) Item 4 of the First Award found and held that “Cadogan’s claim in restitution 
succeeds to the extent only that there is any balance in the Escrow Account after 
payment out to Turner of the said sum of US$6,000,000, interest thereon as 
awarded above and such costs as may hereafter be awarded to Turner.” 
(emphasis added) 

 
46. The sums to be awarded to Turner were thus capped at US$6 million in damages, 

interest on that sum, and any costs later awarded to it. Cadogan, in turn, was awarded 
“any balance in the Escrow Account” after payment of these sums to Turner. The 
Tribunal chose not to narrow the meaning of “balance” in this context to, for example, 
“the balance of the first instalment”. The Tribunal’s words can, in consequence, only 
have one meaning: namely, that Cadogan was entitled to the entirety – including the 
Accrued Interest – of the balance in the Escrow Account.   
 

47. In relation to Cadogan’s first point, it is correct that Turner’s claim for a declaration 
that it was entitled to retain the US$7.7 million failed.  Any claim for Accrued Interest 
consequential upon that claim accordingly also failed.  However, as already found, 
Turner had a claim for a declaration and for other relief in respect of the wrongful 
demand under the Refund Guarantee for both the principal sum and the Accrued 
Interest and was claiming “all sums” in the Escrow Account.  Further, the fact that 
Turner had a claim to some or all of the Accrued Interest even if its retention claim 
failed was recognized and acknowledged by Cadogan’s own submissions.  That claim, 
and Cadogan’s mirror image claim, was not determined as a result of the dismissal of 
Cadogan’s retention claim.  Who was entitled to the Accrued Interest, in what 
proportion and on what basis therefore remained a matter to be determined by the 
Tribunal notwithstanding the dismissal of the retention claim. 

 



MR JUSTICE HAMBLEN 
Approved Judgment 

Cadogan v Turner 

 

 11 

48. In relation to Cadogan’s second point, despite the fact that the issue of who was entitled 
to the Accrued Interest, in what proportion and on what basis remained a matter to  be 
determined by the Tribunal, it was not dealt with expressly in the dispositive parts of 
the Award.  Although the Tribunal found that Cadogan was entitled to a declaration that 
the demand on the Refund Guarantee was wrongful, in dealing with consequential relief 
it only expressly addressed the principal sum demanded.  This is reflected in the 
Reasons and in particular paragraph 120 where what is to happen to the “balance” held 
in the Escrow Account is addressed solely by reference to the principal sums.  In  my 
judgment, properly construed the dispositive parts of the Award deal with the “balance” 
of the Escrow Account in relation to the principal sum, but not the Accrued Interest.  
Further, to construe the dispositive parts of the Award as implicitly determining that 
Cadogan was entitled to the Accrued Interest would mean construing it as awarding 
Cadogan a sum which, on the Tribunal’s findings, it not only had no entitlement to, but 
was not even claiming (since its claim was for a pro-rata share only), a result which 
cannot sensibly have been intended.  This is all the more so when one considers the 
plain inconsistency that would be created thereby with the declaration made in the same 
section of the Award that the demand under the Refund Guarantee was wrongful. 

 
49. For all these reasons I find that the claim for Accrued Interest was not “dealt with” in  

the Award and that the Tribunal was correct so to conclude.  As Mr Gaisford stated, it 
was “overlooked”. 

 
50. It follows that the Tribunal did have power to make the Additional Award under section 

57(3)(b).  If so then both the section 68 and the section 69 applications must fail.   
 
Substantial Injustice 
 
51. Turner had a further point that even if there was no section 57 power and therefore a 

serious irregularity under section 68(2)(b) no substantial injustice had been caused 
thereby since Cadogan has no legal entitlement to the Accrued Interest. 

 
52. Section 68 of the Act is only engaged by “serious irregularity”, defined in section 68(2) 

as an irregularity “which the court considers has caused or will cause substantial 
injustice to the applicant”.  In Lesotho Highlands v Impregilo SpA [2005] UKHL 43, 
[2005] 3 All ER 789, at paragraphs 28 and 35, Lord Steyn observed that section 68 
impose on an applicant a requirement to establish that an irregularity has caused or 
would cause substantial injustice to the applicant, and that this “pre-condition” was 
“designed to eliminate technical and unmeritorious challenges”.  The requirement was 
not satisfied on the facts of the case before the House (with respect to pre-award 
interest), as the applicant in that case could not show that the outcome might 
realistically have been a different in the absence of any irregularity.   

53. Turner submits that Cadogan’s challenge in the present case is a technical and 
unmeritorious one to which section 68 does not apply.  In the circumstances, it has 
caused no injustice to Cadogan that the Tribunal has now addressed the specific status 
of interest accrued on the first instalment and held in the Escrow Account, which was 
set up to abide the arbitration before him.   Cadogan can advance no substantive basis 
of entitlement to this interest in light of the conclusions of the Tribunal in the First 
Award. 



MR JUSTICE HAMBLEN 
Approved Judgment 

Cadogan v Turner 

 

 12 

54. It is not necessary to decide this further question.  However, whilst I agree that 
Cadogan’s challenge is unmeritorious, if the Tribunal had no power to make the 
Additional Award I am not sure that it is an answer to the section 68 claim to say that 
the award should not be set aside because it was rightly decided on the substantive 
merits.  No award should have been made at all, rightly or wrongly.  Further, if the 
reason that section 57 did not apply was that the matter had been dealt with in the First 
Award the effect of setting the Additional Award aside would be to leave Cadogan with 
a right to enforce its claim to the balance of the sums in the Escrow Account in 
accordance with the terms of the First Award.  To deprive it of the right to seek to do so 
could be said to involve substantial injustice. 

 
55. The answer in such a case would be for Turner to make an application for the First 

Award to be set aside and remitted so that the Tribunal could redress what has been 
admitted to be a mistake.  There has long been a jurisdiction to remit in cases of 
admitted mistake – see, for example, The Montan [1985] 1 Lloyd’s Rep. 189.  That 
jurisdiction is reflected in section 68(2)(i) of the Act.  Turner would no doubt have a 
strong case for such relief but unless and until it was obtained Cadogan would be 
entitled to rely on the First Award as it presently stood. 

 
Conclusion 
 
56. For the reasons outlined out above both Cadogan’s applications must be dismissed. 



 

Neutral Citation Number: [2015] EWHC 508 (Comm) 
Case No: 2014 Folio 1163 

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE 
QUEEN'S BENCH DIVISION 
COMMERCIAL COURT 

Royal Courts of Justice, Rolls Building 
Fetter Lane, London, EC4A 1NL 

 
Date: 6 March 2015 

 
Before : 

 
MR JUSTICE EDER 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
Between : 

 
 UNION MARINE CLASSIFICATION SERVICES 

LLC 
 

Applicant 
 

 - and -  
  

THE GOVERNMENT OF THE UNION OF 
COMOROS  

 
 

Defendant 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

 
MR JAMES CUTRESS and MR VARUN ZAIWALLA (instructed by Zaiwalla & Co) for 

the Applicant 
MR RICHARD JACOBS QC and MR JOHN ROBB (instructed by Clyde & Co) for the 

Defendant 
 

Hearing dates: 26 February 2015 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Judgment
Mr Justice Eder:  

Introduction 

1. On 25 February 2015, I heard an application by the claimant (“UM”) under s67(1)(a) 
and/or (b) of the Arbitration Act 1996 (the “1996 Act”) for an order setting aside 
and/or declaring to be of no effect a “Correction and Addition to Award” of Mr Bruce 
Harris as sole arbitrator (the “Arbitrator”) dated 31 August 2014 (the “Amended 
Award”). Following that hearing, I informed the parties of my decision dismissing the 
application. These are my reasons for that decision. 

2. The arbitration proceedings concerned disputes arising under a commercial 
outsourcing contract (the “Agreement”) between UM and the defendant (the 
“Government”) dated 15 February 2007, under which UM was authorised to  act and 
accomplish on the Government’s behalf all acts and functions relating to the maritime 
administration of Comoros (Article 1), including the registration of vessels under the 
Comoros flag. By Articles 4 and 5, UM agreed monthly to pay Comoros 50% of the 
taxes and other income generated by registration of each vessel, subject to a 
guaranteed minimum of $11,000 per month. Article 6 specified the term of the 
Agreement. However, there was apparently a dispute as to the effect of Article 6 . In  
summary, UM’s case was that the Agreement was for a fixed 25-year term, with a 

Ex. CA-166



MR JUSTICE EDER 
Approved Judgment 

Comoros v Union Marine 

 

 

guaranteed minimum of 10 years.  The Government’s case was that the effect of 
Article 6 was that, after 25 years, the Agreement would renew automatically unless it 
had previously been “denounced” by either party; and that denunciation could only 
take place 10 years after the commencement of the Agreement. This dispute remains 
unresolved and is irrelevant for present purposes. 

3. On 17 April 2012, the Government purported to terminate the Agreement. UM 
contended that it was not entitled to do so. That dispute was referred to arbitration 
and, after certain procedural wrangling, Mr Harris was appointed as sole arbitrator. It 
is common ground that the arbitration was subject to and conducted on the terms of  
the London Maritime Arbitrators Association (the “LMAA”). 

4. By the arbitration proceedings, UM sought a declaration that the termination notice 
was invalid and damages. The Government alleged that it was entitled to terminate for 
various breaches by UM, including in particular alleged breaches of UM’s payment 
obligations. It counterclaimed for damages for those breaches, including for breach of 
UM’s payment obligations. It also claimed (i) what it said was the minimum monthly 
payment of US$11,000 per month for a certain period; (ii) an order f or an account; 
and (iii) damages for the sums found to be due on the taking of the account. 

5. During the course of the arbitration proceedings, it was ordered and/or agreed that 
liability on the counterclaim was to be determined at the substantive hearing on 2-4 
July 2014, “leaving over (if it be relevant) quantum”. This three day hearing duly took 
place during which there were extensive submissions (by way of opening, closing and 
post hearing submissions) and extensive cross examination. 

The (original) Award 

6. Following the hearing, the Arbitrator published his award dated 22 July 2014 (the 
“original Award” or, for short, the “Award”). The Award (including Reasons) extends 
to 35 pages. In order to understand it properly, it needs to be read in  f ull.  However, 
for present purposes, it is sufficient to note the following: 

i) Paragraphs 1-34 contain certain introductory material and set out the 
background. 

ii) Under the heading “The issues”, paragraphs 34-35 state as follows: 

“34. Counsel for Union Marine said that (leaving on one 
side the question of the validity of the arbitration 
agreement) the following issues arose, and it seems to me 
that the summary is a fair one: 

1. Did the Government validly terminate the Agreement on 
17th April 2012? 

2. Did the government breach the Agreement? If the 
termination notice was invalid, the Government plainly 
did so, but there was a separate question whether it had 
also done so by its conduct from January 2011. 

3. If the government breached the Agreement, what 
damages is Union Marine entitled to as a result? If 



MR JUSTICE EDER 
Approved Judgment 

Comoros v Union Marine 

 

 

Union Marine breached the agreement, what damages 
is the Government entitled to as a result? 

35. I directed that the quantum of the Government’s 
counterclaim should be deferred until after the question 
of liability had been determined. The claim by Union 
Marine, for some $3.9 million by way of alleged losses 
over the life of the agreement, was however for 
determination at the hearing.” 

iii) Following certain general comments which are not directly relevant and under 
the heading “The claims and counterclaims”, paragraphs 52-53 state as 
follows: 

“52. Union Marine claimed damages for what they said was 
the wrongful termination by the government in April 2012 
of the Agreement. They also claimed damages for breach by 
the government of the arbitration clause in relation to the 
commencement and pursuit of the proceedings in Ajman. 
They further claimed damages on the basis that the 
government was in breach by appointing Mr Fahim and 
setting up the NTA, the argument being that by so doing the 
Government appointed someone else to perform the acts 
and functions of the Maritime Administration which were 
granted exclusively to Union Marine under the Agreement, 
and that there was an implied term that the Government 
would not interfere with or prevent them from exercising 
their powers or performing their obligations under the 
Agreement. 

53. For its part, the government denied liability and 
counterclaimed damages for what it said were repudiatory 
breaches of contract by Union Marine.” 

iv) Following two further paragraphs dealing with matters which are not directly  
relevant, there is a long section in the Award under the heading “Was 
termination justified?” This starts with paragraph 58 which states: 

“58. I examine here the grounds on which the Government 
said it was entitled to terminate the Agreement.”  

This is then followed by a number of sub-sections, the first of which is        
headed “Shortfall in payments”. At the beginning of this sub-section, 
paragraph 59 states: 

“59. The essence of the Government’s case in this respect 
was, as Counsel for Union Marine pointed out, the question 
whether the latter had fraudulently declared its income 
from the Registry business. I accept very cogent evidence to 
support the Government’s case would be needed if I were to 



MR JUSTICE EDER 
Approved Judgment 

Comoros v Union Marine 

 

 

be satisfied as to this, given the seriousness of the 
allegation.” 

After a number of paragraphs where the Arbitrator considers the facts and 
makes certain findings, his overall conclusion in this sub-section is set out in  
paragraph 72 as follows: 

“72. Against this background, and particularly bearing in  
mind again that very cogent evidence would be required to  
justify me in accepting a serious allegation such as was 
made against [UM], I am unable to find that, on the 
balance of probabilities, [UM] did not meet their payment 
obligations under the Agreement. This does not mean that 
my conclusion is that they did fulfil those obligations: as the 
parties’ lawyers at least will appreciate, I would have had 
to be persuaded that it was more likely than not that [UM] 
were in breach (“the balance of probabilities”), and the 
evidence is not sufficiently weighty to enable me to come to  
that conclusion. Moreover, I am far from persuaded that 
there was here any case of bribery.” 

v) Following further sub-sections which are not directly relevant for present 
purposes, there is a section under the heading “Conclusion on breaches by 
Union Marine” which states in material part as follows: 

“92. For the above reasons I have come to the conclusion 
that the Government has failed to show a sufficiently 
serious breach or breaches by Union Marine of the 
Agreement to justify it in terminating as it did in April 2010 
... 

94 … In the result … my conclusion is clearly that the 
Government was not entitled to terminate the Agreement, 
and accordingly that it was in fact the Government which 
was in repudiatory breach itself ...”  

vi) There is then a section under the heading “Damages” which is not directly 
relevant save that I note in passing the following comments and conclusion of 
the Arbitrator in paragraphs 97 and 99: 

“97 ... Further, just as there was no sufficiently solid 
evidence to shown that [UM] had not paid all that was due 
to the Government (see paragraphs 60-68 above), there 
was no adequate evidence to show what they had in fact 
earned … 

99 … All in all, and always on a balance of probabilities, I 
am not able safely to conclude that [UM] suffered any loss 
as a result of the Government’s wrongful termination of the 
Agreement. Accordingly, their claim has to fail.”  



MR JUSTICE EDER 
Approved Judgment 

Comoros v Union Marine 

 

 

vii) The Award concludes as follows: 

“I THEREFORE AWARD, DECLARE AND ADJUDGE that 
Union Marine’s claims and the Government’s 
counterclaims referred to me all fail and I reserve to myself 
jurisdiction to determine liability for the costs of the 
reference, including the costs of this award as separately 
notified to the parties, and to make a further award or 
award in respect thereof.”  

Subsequent events 

7. Following publication of the Award, the Government then applied to the Arbitrator by 
letter dated 20 August 2014 for correction or clarification of two matters.  

8. That application was made pursuant to paragraph 25(a) of the LMAA terms and/or s57(3) 
of the 1996 Act. Paragraph 25(a) of the LMAA Terms (2012) provides: 

“(a) In addition to the powers set out in section 57 of the Act, 
the tribunal shall have the following powers to correct an 
award or to make an additional award: 

(i) The tribunal may on its own initiative or on the application 
of a party correct any accidental mistake, omission or error of 
calculation in its award. 

(ii) The tribunal may on the application of a party give an 
explanation of a specific point or part of the award.” 

S57(3) of the 1996 Act provides: 

“(3) The tribunal may on its own initiative or on the application 
of a party— 

(a) correct an award so as to remove any clerical mistake or 
error arising from an accidental slip or omission or clarify or 
remove any ambiguity in the award, or 

(b) make an additional award in respect of any claim 
(including a claim for interest or costs) which was presented to  
the tribunal but was not dealt with in the award.” 

9. The first matter sought to be corrected or clarified under these provisions was in 
respect of the Government’s counterclaim for US$11,000 minimum monthly payment 
under the Agreement. In that context, the Government submitted to the Arbitrator as 
follows: 

“Government’s First Application: $11,000pm Minimum 
Monthly Payments 

The Government submitted (DCC §31; Government’s Skeleton 
§57 and Appendix 1; Transcript Day 3 pp. 124-126) that Union 
Marine failed to pay the minimum $11,000 per month required 



MR JUSTICE EDER 
Approved Judgment 

Comoros v Union Marine 

 

 

by Article 4 of the Contract. It was apparently common ground 
that there was a falling off in payments during and after 2011: 
see Transcript Day 1 p.57 and Union Marine supplemental 
Closing Submissions §8.2. 

It appears that the Tribunal has omitted to decide this issue in  
the Award; although we believe that it follows from the 
Tribunal’s conclusions at §96 and indeed at §§97-99 that 
Union Marine had no justification for not making payments. 
Accordingly, the government applies either for correction of an 
accidental omission under paragraph 25(a)(i) or for an 
explanation under paragraph 25(a)(ii) of the LMAA Terms as 
to the Tribunal’s conclusions in answer to the following 
questions: 

1. Did Union Marine cease making payments after August 
2011? 

2. If so, was this a breach by Union Marine of Article 4 of the 
Contract? 

3. If so, did Union Marine remain in breach of Article 4 of the 
Contract until 17 April 2012? 

4. Was this a failure by Union Marine to carry out its 
obligations for the purposes of Article 7 of the Contract, 
thereby justifying termination of the Contract by the 
Government on 17 April 2012? 

5. If so, is the Government entitled to damages pursuant to 
Paragraph 76 of the Counterclaim, for failure to pay the 
minimum $11,000 per month between September 2011 and 
April 2012?” 

10. The second matter sought to be corrected or clarified was in respect of the 
Government’s counterclaim for an account. In summary, the Government drew 
attention to its pleaded counterclaim and then stated in material part as follows: 

“… The Tribunal found (§72) that the Government failed to 
establish that [UM] had breached its obligation to pay 50% of 
its income to the Government pursuant to Article 4 of the 
Contract. However, it does not appear to have determined the 
separate question of whether [UM] was liable to account to the 
Government as pleaded … We therefore request clarification as 
to whether or not the Tribunal intended to dismiss the 
Government’s claim for an account, and if so why …” 

The Amended Award and Reasons 

11. Following further exchanges which are not directly relevant (including an application 
by UM itself for correction of the Award), the Arbitrator published the Amended 



MR JUSTICE EDER 
Approved Judgment 

Comoros v Union Marine 

 

 

Award. In that Amended Award, he set out the various applications he had considered 
and in paragraphs 6-8 stated as follows:  

“6. I hold, by way of addition and/or correction to  paragraph 
72 of my original award, that Union Marine ceased making the 
minimum $11,000 monthly payments under Article 4 of the 
contract after August 2011, that this was a breach of that 
Article and that Union Marine continued to be in breach in this 
respect until 17 April 2012. I do not, however, consider that 
this entitled the Government to terminate the contract as it d id  
on that date, but it is entitled to damages for this breach, to  be 
assessed. 

7. I further hold, again by way of addition and/or correction to  
my original award, that the Government is entitled to an 
account as sought in paragraph 77, 77.1 and 77.2 of its 
Counterclaim, and to damages as claimed in paragraph 77.3 
thereof. 

8. Accordingly the dispositive paragraph following paragraph 
100 of my award is to be amended to read: 

I THEREFORE AWARD, DECLARE AND ADJUDGE that 
Union Marine’s claims fail and that the Government’s 
counterclaims referred to me fail, save that the Government is 
entitled to: 

(i) an account of all “taxes charged per vessel for its 
registration and … other income generated by the registration” 
received by Union Marine between 15 February 2007 and 17 
April 2012, and 

(ii) an account of all payments transferred by Union Marine to  
the bank account of the Government in accordance with Article 
5 of the contract, and 

(iii) damages being the difference between (a) 50% of the total 
calculated under (i) above and (b) the total calculated under 
(ii) above, and  

(iv) damages to be assessed for Union Marine’s failure to  pay 
the minimum $11,000 monthly payments under Article 4 of the 
contract after August 2011 …” 

12. The Arbitrator’s Reasons for such Amended Award were set out in a separate document, 
but stated to form part of the original Award (the “Reasons”). In order to understand these 
Reasons properly, it is again important to read the whole of that document; but for present 
purposes, it is sufficient to quote the following extracts: 

i) “2 … the Government was on much firmer ground, because the applications 
they made were in relation to matters that, I must confess, I had inadvertently 
not dealt with …” 



MR JUSTICE EDER 
Approved Judgment 

Comoros v Union Marine 

 

 

ii) “4 … Even if the matter [of non-payment of $11,000 per month] was not 
pressed forcefully, it was on the table, I omitted to deal with it and it is right 
that I should do so now.” 

iii) “5 … this (and the Government’s other application) plainly relate to a “claim 
… which was presented to the tribunal but was not dealt with in the award.” 

iv) “6 … I failed to deal with either [sic] the $11,000 issue just as I failed to  deal 
with the claim for an account.” 

v) “10 … I am not making a further award or dealing with anything that was not 
pleaded and addressed at the hearing: I am making corrections and additions 
to my award to deal with points that were incorrect in the award or which had 
been raised but not dealt with there.” 

vi) “13. I turn now to deal with Union Marine’s submissions of 29 August 2012 
(see paragraph 6 above). They said I have no jurisdiction under s57 to  deal 
with the claim for an account because it was not made at all at the hearing, 
unsurprisingly (they said) because the issue an account would determine 
would be the same as that I determined at the hearing, namely whether there 
was a payment breach by Union Marine. This premise is false: I did not 
determine that there had been no payment breach at all, though paragraph 72 
of the award may read that way. But that was due to an error on my part in 
overlooking the claim concerning the $11,000 per month minimum, which I 
am here correcting. 

14. The fact is that, as the skeletons, transcripts, written closings and my 
award all show, attention was focused almost entirely during the hearing on 
matters related essentially to the question whether Union Marine were in 
repudiatory breach or not, and there was little, if any, focus on the matters the 
subject of the present document. But they remained in issue, and any failure on 
the part of those representing the Government to highlight them cannot mean 
that they were given up or that I should not or can not deal with them. 

15. The argument that the issue of “payment breach” had been determined in  
truth lay at the heart of Union Marine’s 29 August submissions. It was 
suggested that an order for an account would appear to result in a number of 
issues (though it was not clear precisely what those issues are) having to be 
argued, heard and determined all over again. I am afraid I simply do not see 
that. 

16. It was also suggested that an account might lead to inconsistent awards, 
because if it results in substantial sums being found due, this might be 
inconsistent with my conclusion that the Government had failed to show a 
breach or breaches justifying termination. That seems to me an extremely 
unlikely possibility, but in any event my conclusion has been reached and, 
subject to any review by the Court, must surely now be immutable.” 

13. I would also refer to paragraph 17 of these Reasons where the Arbitrator deals with 
the question of costs with regard to the Amended Award, states that he did not intend 
to charge for that document and explains: “… Essentially it is necessary because of 
my own failure to deal with everything originally.” 



MR JUSTICE EDER 
Approved Judgment 

Comoros v Union Marine 

 

 

UM’s submissions 

14. As stated above, the application by UM was made pursuant to s67(1) and/or(b) of the 
1996 Act which provides in material part as follows: 

“67(1) A party to arbitral proceedings may … apply to the 
court (a) challenging any award of the arbitral tribunal as to 
its substantive jurisdiction or (b) for an order declaring an 
award made by the tribunal on the merits to be of no effect,  in  
whole or in part, because the tribunal did not have substantive 
jurisdiction.” 

15. In summary, Mr Cutress on behalf of UM submitted that under s58(1) of the 1996 Act, an 
award is final and binding on both parties; that the Arbitrator was functus on making the 
original Award; that he therefore had no jurisdiction under s.57(3)(b) (or otherwise) to 
change his Award in the manner that he did; that therefore, the Amended Award is a 
nullity; and that UM should be entitled to the relief sought. In support of such 
submissions, he relied upon a number of authorities and textbooks including Russell 
on Arbitration at [6-166]; Mustill and Boyd, the Law and Practice of Arbitration at 
pp404-405 and the 2001 Companion referring to pp404-414, as cited and approved in 
Five Oceans Salvage v Wenzhou Timber [2011] EWHC 3282 at [24]. 

16. As to s57(3)(b), Mr Cutress submitted as follows: 

i) The power (and power under the s57(3)(a) slip rule) is not “intended to enable 
the arbitrator to change his mind on any matter which has been decided by the 
award, and attempts to use the section for this purpose should be firmly 
resisted”: Mustill and Boyd, 2001 Companion at p.340-341, approved in  Al-
Hadha v Tradigrain [2002] 2 Lloyd’s Rep 512 at [66] and Torch Offshore v 
Cable Shipping [2004] 2 All ER (Comm) 365 at [26] per Cooke J.. 

ii) As stated in Torch Offshore v Cable Shipping [2004] 2 All ER (Comm) 365 at 
[27] per Cooke J, where an arbitrator had rejected a claim for rescission for 
misrepresentation but it was said to be unclear whether he had considered the 
issue of inducement in relation to one of the alleged misrepresentations: 

“s.57(3)(b), which uses the word ‘claim’, only applies to  a  
claim which has been presented to a tribunal but has not 
been dealt with, as opposed to an issue which remains 
undetermined as part of a claim … the terms of s 57(3)(b) 
are apt to refer to a head of claim for damages or some 
other remedy (including specifically claims for interest or 
costs) but not to an issue which is part of the process by 
which a decision is arrived at on one of those claims. As 
counsel for Torch pointed out, Torch had claimed 
rescission and that claim had been rejected by the 
arbitrator. He could not change his award on that point 
and there was no room for an application for him to decide 
that claim, even if he had failed to decide whether there was 
inducement …” 

iii) Similarly, as stated in World Trade Corporation v. Czarnikow [2005] 1 
Lloyd’s Rep 422 at [14] per Colman J: 



MR JUSTICE EDER 
Approved Judgment 

Comoros v Union Marine 

 

 

“An argument that by reason of the tribunal’s making no 
mention of certain evidence relied on by a party as 
supporting a relevant finding of fact, there has been a 
failure to deal with a “claim” would be untenable. The 
word “claim” in that context does not mean a submission in 
support of a relevant question of fact.  It means a claim for 
relief by way of damages, declaration or otherwise, such as 
would have to be pleaded.” 

iv) As regards whether a claim has been “dealt with” in an award, as stated in 
Cadogan v Turner [2013] 1 Lloyd’s Rep 630 at [43] per Hamblen J: 

“A claim is “dealt with” in an award if it has been finally 
determined by it. Although the dispositive part of the award 
is likely to be the most important part of the award for the 
purposes of considering that issue, where, as is almost 
invariably the case, the written reasons form part of the 
award, the whole of the award needs to be considered, and 
the dispositive part of the award considered in the context 
of the written reasons.” 

v) However, the tribunal does not have to set out each step by which it reaches its 
conclusion or deal with each point made by a party; it may deal with issues in  
a composite way; and the approach of the court is to read the award in a 
reasonable and commercial way; which may involve taking into account the 
parties’ submissions, since often awards respond to parties’ submissions and 
are not to be interpreted in a vacuum: Petrochemical v The Dow Chemical 
Company [2012] 2 Lloyd’s Rep 691 at [26]). 

vi) The fact that a claim may have been dealt with incorrectly or without giving 
reasons does not mean that it has not been “dealt with”; it is in those cases 
where the award expresses no conclusions as to a specific claim that it has not 
been dealt with: Margulead v Excide [2004] 2 All ER 727 at [43]. 

17. Against that background, Mr Cutress submitted that here the claim for US$11,000 per 
month and the claim for an account were both “dealt with” in the Award within the 
meaning of s57(3)(b) and that this was not a case which fell within s57(3)(a). In  that 
context, Mr Cutress submitted as follows: 
i) By order and/or agreement the question whether there was a “payment breach” 

fell to be determined at the hearing; 
ii) The question whether there was a payment breach was therefore the subject of  

disclosure, extensive cross examination and extensive submissions at and after 
the substantive hearing by way of opening submissions, oral submissions and 
post hearing written submissions; 

iii) Paragraph 72 of the Award states expressly that the Governnment had, in 
effect, failed to establish that there had been a payment breach; and the f inal 
dispositive paragraph of the Award states expressly: “….the Government’s 
counterclaims referred to me all fail”. 

 
18. Further, Mr Cutress submitted that (i) the Amended Award gives rise to the real 

injustice to UM that it seems to permit the Government to re-open and re-litigate the 
claim for payment breach all over again; (ii) permitting the claim for an account gives 



MR JUSTICE EDER 
Approved Judgment 

Comoros v Union Marine 

 

 

rise to the risk of inconsistent awards as the Arbitrator himself acknowledged in 
paragraph 16 of his Reasons for the Amended Award; and (iii) it is plain from the 
terms of the Amended Award as quoted above that he was intending to change his 
decision in his original Award rather than to make an additional award in relation to a 
claim not dealt with. 

19. In addition with regard to the claim for US$11,000 per month, Mr Cutress submitted 
that as stated in paragraph 13 of his Reasons for the Amended Award, the only 
qualification the Arbitrator gave for his finding in paragraph 72 of his original Award 
that there had been no payment breach was that he had made an error in overlooking 
“the claim concerning the $11,000 per month minimum”; that therefore, even on the 
basis of the Amended Award, the claim for payment breach had already been 
determined, except for the $11,000 minimum “point”; that this “point” did not fall 
within s.57(3)(b) because it was not “a claim” (but rather was only an argument or at 
most issue arising on the claim for payment breach) and in any event had in fact 
already been “dealt with” in the Award (since the payment breach counterclaim had 
been dismissed and the Arbitrator had concluded that the Government had failed to  
make out a payment breach); that the reality is that the Arbitrator was seeking on 
reflection to change his conclusion that the Government had not established any 
payment breach, on the basis of a second thought at the time of the Amended Award 
that he had got his initial conclusion wrong because he had overlooked an argument 
that was made to him; that seeking to change a conclusion already made is not 
permissible under s.57(3)(b) which only permits the making of an additional award in  
relation to a claim not dealt with;  that, in any event, the $11,000 per month point is 
not a good one because that would amount to only $77,000, in the circumstances 
where the Government itself accepts that payments of over $73,500 were made (albeit 
late) in 2012; and that the payment shortfall could not therefore be more than $3,500 
and even that is disputed by UM. 

A threshold point 
20. Before examining Mr Cutress’ submissions with regard to the scope and effect of 

s57(3) of the 1996 Act, it is necessary to consider a threshold objection made by Mr 
Jacobs QC on behalf of the Government viz. that UM’s complaint here is not one that 
can properly be made under s67 of the 1996 Act and that therefore this application 
fails in limine. In particular, he submitted as follows: 
i) It is wrong to say that the Amended Award is a “nullity”. On the contrary, the 

Amended Award is, on its face, a valid award unless and until it is set aside by 
the court. 

ii) S67 enables a party to apply to the court to challenge an arbitral tribunal’s 
award on the grounds that the tribunal has/had no “substantive jurisdiction”.  

iii) This expression is defined in s82(1) of the 1996 Act by reference back to 
s30(1)(a)-(c) of the 1996 Act viz: 

““substantive jurisdiction”, in relation to an arbitral 
tribunal, refers to the matters specified in section 30(1)(a) 
to (c), and references to the tribunal exceeding its 
substantive jurisdiction shall be construed accordingly.” 

iv) The matters specified in S30(1) are: 

“(a) whether there is a valid arbitration agreement, 

(b) whether the tribunal is properly constituted, and 



MR JUSTICE EDER 
Approved Judgment 

Comoros v Union Marine 

 

 

(c) what matters have been submitted to arbitration in 
accordance with the arbitration agreement.” 

v) None of these matters is in issue on this application. UM does not challenge 
the Arbitrator’s ability to make an Award finding that it was liable to account 
and to pay damages to the Government, as per paragraphs 6-8 of the Amended 
Award. Instead it disputes the Arbitrator’s ability to do so by way of a 
corrected/additional award rather than in his Original Award. This is not a 
challenge to the Arbitrator’s substantive jurisdiction. 

vi) That conclusion is supported by two previous decisions of this Court to the 
effect that a challenge to a tribunal’s correction of its award is not a challenge 
within s67 of the Act; and that erroneous correction of an award under s57 is 
remediable by a court under s.68(2)(b) (i.e. the tribunal exceeding its powers 
otherwise than by exceeding its substantive jurisdiction) or not at all. See: 
CNH Global v PGN Logistics Ltd [2009] 1 CLC 807 (Burton J) at [17]-[19]; 
Lesotho Highlands Development Authority v Impregilo SpA [2003] 1  All ER 
(Comm) 22 (Morrison J) at 25. As to the latter, the House of Lords af firmed 
(obiter) the correctness of Morison J’s conclusion as to the unavailability of 
s67: see [2006] 1 AC 221, 229A (Lord Steyn). 

 
vii) In particular, this application is covered precisely by Burton J.’s conclusion in  

CNH Global at [19]:  

“I have no doubt whatever that s. 67 relates to situations in  
which it is alleged that the arbitral tribunal lacks 
substantive jurisdiction, i.e. that there was in fact no 
arbitration clause at all, and no jurisdiction for the 
arbitrators to act at all at any rate in relation to the 
relevant dispute, and not to situations in which arbitrators 
properly appointed were alleged to have exceeded their 
powers.”  

21. In response, Mr Cutress reiterated his general submission that the Amended Award is 
a nullity. As to the authorities, he submitted that Lesotho was distinguishable because 
it was not concerned with the present type of case i.e. where, after the tribunal has 
become functus, it purports to correct the award. As for CNH Global, Mr Cutress 
accepted that it was on all fours with the present case but submitted that Burton J. was 
simply wrong as a matter of law; and that I should not follow his Judgment in that 
case. Mr Cutress also sought to rely upon a passage in the leading textbook 
Arbitration Act 1996 (5th Edition) Merkin & Flannery (“Merkin & Flannery”) at p104 
which suggests that an “expansive approach” to s30 is the correct one.  

22. As to these submissions, the description of the Amended Award as a “nullity” 
requires, at the very least, some caution – not least because it begs (at least in part) the 
question to be determined. If the Arbitrator was entitled to correct and/or to clarify the 
original Award, then there can be no question of describing the Amended Award as a 
“nullity”. On the other hand, if the Arbitrator was not entitled to issue the Amended 
Award and the Court so determines, then I agree that it might be described as a 
“nullity”; but unless and until the Court so determines, I would not myself describe 
the Amended Award as a “nullity”. However, I do not consider that this debate is of  
crucial significance. 

  



MR JUSTICE EDER 
Approved Judgment 

Comoros v Union Marine 

 

 

23. Rather, it seems to me that Mr Jacobs’ threshold objection is correct for the following 
reasons. First, it is, in my view, more consistent with the ordinary language of 
s30(1)(c) i.e. the only question in that context is to identify what matters have been 
submitted to arbitration. Here, it is common ground that the matters the subject of the 
Amended Award had been referred to arbitration. Second, I do not consider that the 
suggested “expansive approach” urged by Mr Cutress is supported by the cases 
referred to in Merkin & Flannery. Moreover, in my view, such suggested “expansive 
approach” is contrary to the general principle as stated in s1(c) of the 1996 Act (“… in 
matters governed by this Part the court should not intervene except as provided in this 
Part”) as well as the underlying thrust of the decision of the House of Lords in 
Lesotho. Third, I do not accept that this reading of s30(1)(c) is somehow “unfair” or 
“uncommercial” as Mr Cutress suggested. This would perhaps be so if there were no 
other remedy available to an applicant in circumstances such as these apart f rom s67 
of the 1996 Act. However, as Mr Jacobs submitted, it seems to me that there is an 
available remedy under s68(2)(b) of the 1996 Act. Mr Cutress countered by 
submitting, in effect, that this was not a sufficient or satisfactory remedy in particular 
because s68 places additional hurdles in way of an applicant – including the 
requirement of showing “substantial injustice”. However, I do not consider that this 
renders the remedy under s68 insufficient or inadequate. Fourth, as Mr Cutress 
accepted, his case on this point is inconsistent with the decision of Burton J in  CNH .  
Although that decision is, of course, not binding on me, it strongly supports the case 
in this respect advanced by Mr Jacobs; and I would not be minded to disagree with 
that decision unless I was persuaded that it was wrong which I am not. 

 
24. For all these reasons, it is my conclusion that the complaint now raised on behalf of  

UM is not one that properly falls within s67 of the 1996 Act; and for this reason 
alone, I would reject the application. 

 
25. In the course of the hearing and recognising the writing on the wall, Mr Cutress 

applied to make a new application under s68(2)(b) of the 1996 Act. However, in  my 
view, it was both too late and inappropriate to permit such application at such late 
stage. The 1996 Act lays down strict time limits for applications under the 1996 Act 
including any application under s68. Although I accept, of course, that the court has a 
jurisdiction to extend time, I do not consider that there is any good or sufficient reason 
to grant such extension in particular where the applicant has not complied with the 
important procedural requirement of providing evidence to show “substantial 
injustice”. For these brief reasons, I would reject that application. 

 
26. In any event, even if I were wrong on Mr Jacobs’ threshold point i.e. as to  the ambit 

of s67 of the 1996 Act or even if I had been persuaded to permit Mr Cuttress to make 
a new application under s68(2)(b) of the 1996 Act, it is my clear conclusion that the 
application should be rejected on its merits for the following reasons. 

27. First, as submitted by Mr Jacobs, the question before the court simply involves, both 
in relation to s57 of the 1996 Act and the LMAA terms,  “applying the words used to  
the context”: see Gannet v Eastrade [2002] 1 Lloyds Rep 713, para [23] (predecessor 
LMAA Terms), and [18] (s57). In considering s57, I also bear in mind that “one of the 
objectives of the 1996 Act was to limit the rights of parties to arbitration agreements 
to resort to the Courts and so to ensure greater autonomy for their chosen tribunal”: 
see Gannet [17]. Further, as Cooke J. commented in Torch Offshore LLC v Cable 
Shipping Inc [2004] 2 Lloyd’s Rep. 446 at [28], “The policy which underlies the 



MR JUSTICE EDER 
Approved Judgment 

Comoros v Union Marine 

 

 

[1996] Act is one of enabling the arbitral process to correct itself where possible, 
without the intervention of the court.” The decision in Gannet also shows that where 
an arbitrator is entitled to correct an error, he is then entitled to make changes to  the 
dispositive parts of the award in order to reflect the correction: see Gannet para [22]. 

 
28. Second, in considering what was “dealt with” in the original Award, it is important to  

look at the Award as a whole. Here, the highpoint of Mr Cutress’ case is what the 
Arbitrator stated in paragraph 72 and also in the dispositive part at the end of his 
original Award. I agree that viewed in isolation, it appears that the Arbitrator was 
saying in paragraph 72 that there was no payment breach at all – as the Arbitrator 
himself recognises very fairly in the Amended Award – and in the dispositive part that 
he was dismissing all the counterclaims. 

 
29. However, it is important to bear in mind that paragraph 72 appears in a section headed 

“Was termination justified?” which begins with the Arbitrator stating in paragraph 58 
that he was examining “… the grounds on which the Government said it was entitled 
to terminate the Agreement”. The opening of the following paragraph is also 
important because the Arbitrator emphasises that the essence of the Government’s 
case was, as Counsel for UM pointed out, the question whether the latter had 
fraudulently declared its income from the Registry business. The Arbitrator then 
states: “I accept that very cogent evidence to support the Government’s case would be 
needed if I were to be satisfied as to this, given the seriousness of the allegation”. 
Thus, in my judgment, when read in context and looking at the language of paragraph 
72, it is plain that what the Arbitrator was there considering and rejecting was, in 
effect, the central allegation of repudiatory breach of Article 4 (the payment provision 
of the Contract) i.e. on the evidence before him, he was not prepared to  accept that 
there had been a serious and dishonest breach of Article 4. In effect, that was the 
central point of “liability” that the Arbitrator had ordered (or it had been agreed) 
would be determined at that hearing. That interpretation is also consistent with (i) 
what is stated in paragraphs 92 and 94 of the Award; and (ii) what the Arbitrator 
himself states in the Amended Award in particular as quoted in paragraph 12 above. 
For these reasons and although I fully accept that the language of paragraph 72 is 
perhaps unfortunate, I do not read it as “dealing with” the precise amounts due and 
payable under the Contract including not only the minimum monthly payment but 
also whatever amounts might be found to be due on the taking of an account. In  my 
view, these were matters of “quantum” and not really the focus of that hearing at all. 

 
30. More problematic is the dispositive wording at the end of the original Award. On its 

face, it does indeed appear to “deal with” the Government’s counterclaims by 
rejecting them all. I also agree that the fact that the Arbitrator states that he is 
reserving to himself only the question of costs would appear, on its face, to  indicate 
that he had indeed “dealt with” all of the Government’s counterclaims including the 
minimum monthly payment and the claim for an account and that the only matter 
outstanding was costs. However, as stated by Hamblen J in Cadogan v Turner  in  the 
passage quoted above, it is always important to read the dispositive part of any award 
in its proper context in particular in the context of the reasons stated. On this basis, 
there is perhaps an argument that the dispositive part of the original Award should be 
read in the light of what I consider to be the true objective intent of the earlier sections 
including paragraph 72 (as I understand it); and that it should therefore be read in  a 
more limited way. In effect, that would seem to be the approach (at least in part) 



MR JUSTICE EDER 
Approved Judgment 

Comoros v Union Marine 

 

 

adopted by the Arbitrator in his Amended Award i.e. he appears to be saying that he is 
correcting his original Award under s57(3)(b) – although I do not read what the 
Arbitrator there states as meaning that he was relying solely on his power under that 
subsection and ignoring s57(3)(a). In that context, there was some debate before me 
as to the interrelationship between s57(3)(a) and (b) in particular with regard to the 
correctness or otherwise of what Cooke J. stated in paragraph [25] in Torch. There 
was also some debate in the context of s57(3)(a) as to the distinction between “… an 
error affecting the expression of the arbitrator’s thought ...” and “… an error in  the 
thought process itself …”: see per Lloyd LJ in The Trade Fortitude [1987] 1 WLR 
134 at p147D citing Rowlatt J in Sutherland & Co v Hannevig Bros Ltd [1921] 1  KB 
336, 341; and whether such latter debate has survived the 1996 Act. 

  
31. However, in my view, it is unnecessary to engage in either debate. As submitted by 

Mr Jacobs, this is not a case where the arbitrator subsequently decided to evaluate the 
evidence differently nor of the arbitrator having “second thoughts”. Nor am I 
persuaded that there is the risk of any inconsistent awards. Here, I am satisfied that 
the arbitrator was only ever intending to address the issue of whether or not there had 
been a very serious breach of contract – one that he considered required “cogent 
evidence” – that would justify termination; and that he was clearly not addressing 
what Mr Jacobs described as “the more humdrum accounting claims” which had 
slipped his mind, and which he later addressed in the Amended Award. In  my view, 
what happened here was an accidental slip (mistake) or omission by the Arbitrator 
which he was entitled to correct under  s57(3)(a) or under paragraph 25 of the LMAA 
terms if not under s57(3)(b). 

 
32. By way of footnote, I should mention that I was initially troubled by Mr Cutress’ 

detailed argument on the figures with regard to the minimum monthly payment and, 
in particular, his submission in that context that the overall payment shortfall could 
not be more than US$3,500 and even that is disputed by UM. However, it seems to  
me that any such outstanding dispute will fall within the terms of the account to be 
taken pursuant to the Amended Award and any damages that might be awarded 
thereafter. 

Conclusion 

33. It is for these reasons that I rejected UM’s application. Counsel are accordingly 
requested to prepare a draft order to reflect the terms of this Judgment (including 
costs) failing which I will deal with any outstanding issues. 

 



Ex. CA-167






































































































	Ex. CA-0166.pdf
	Introduction
	i) Paragraphs 1-34 contain certain introductory material and set out the background.
	ii) Under the heading “The issues”, paragraphs 34-35 state as follows:
	iii) Following certain general comments which are not directly relevant and under the heading “The claims and counterclaims”, paragraphs 52-53 state as follows:
	iv) Following two further paragraphs dealing with matters which are not directly relevant, there is a long section in the Award under the heading “Was termination justified?” This starts with paragraph 58 which states:
	v) Following further sub-sections which are not directly relevant for present purposes, there is a section under the heading “Conclusion on breaches by Union Marine” which states in material part as follows:
	vi) There is then a section under the heading “Damages” which is not directly relevant save that I note in passing the following comments and conclusion of the Arbitrator in paragraphs 97 and 99:
	vii) The Award concludes as follows:

	Subsequent events
	The Amended Award and Reasons


